
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Children's 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  6 November 2023 Contact:  Charlie Fisher 
Email:  charlie.fisher@devon.gov.uk 

 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 
10.30am at Committee Suite, County Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson  
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
 
2 Minutes  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 (previously circulated). 
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
  

4 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

5 Responses of the Cabinet to Reports of the Committee  

 Verbal reports of the Cabinet Members. 
  

6 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
  
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items 
therein it might wish to explore further.   
  

7 In-year Budget Position (Pages 1 - 8) 

 Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Futures (CS/23/20), 
attached. 
  

8 Update on Devon's SEND Improvement (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of the Director of Children & Young People’s Futures (CS/23/19), attached. 
  

9 Children's Services Recruitment and Retention Spotlight Review (Pages 17 - 38) 

 Spotlight Review (LDS/23/18), attached. 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

10 Information Previously Circulated  

 Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee. 
  

• Education Psychology Update (20 September 2023) 
• Written Response - SEND and Tribunals (3 October)  
• Committee Risk Register (23 October 2023)  
• Ofsted Monitoring Visit letter (31 October 2023)  

  
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

AND PRESS 
 

 None 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/risk-registers/


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms o
[...]
ile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 

 
 

CS/23/20 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee  
14 November 2023 
 
In Year Budget Position  
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Futures  
 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Scrutiny Committee members are asked to note the service update, the work in place to 
identify and realise savings, and the potential levels of risk for service delivery on the 
improvement plans arising from the required spending reductions outlined at Month 6 
October 2023.    
 
 
1) Background / Introduction 
 
1.1 The report sets out the key budget issues for Children and Young People’s Futures 

(CYPF), identifies risks and actions to mitigate. 
 
2) Main Body / Proposal 
 
KEY BUDGET ISSUES 2023/24 
 
2.1 In September 2023 Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Leadership Team 

“Working Well Together for a Sustainable and Stronger Council”. The report set out 
the challenges being faced by the authority and the steps being taken to secure 
financial sustainability and Best Value. It is a time of significant change, increased 
complexity as a result of Covid, increasing challenges relating to placement availability 
and suitability for children in care and care experienced children and a national crisis 
in the recruitment and retention of experienced social workers.  Allied to this a 
combination of high inflation and rising demand has left local authorities facing some 
of their toughest budgetary decisions to date. This includes approving a further in-year 
savings target of £10 million across the Council. 

 
2.2  As at September 2023 CYPF have a budget of £206.2 million. This position excludes 

the Dedicated Schools Grant funding and the pressures being experienced within the 
High Needs Block. The budget stated does include the additional in-year savings 
target of £2.9 million, of which £2.1 million is against Social Care and £819,000 
against Education. The forecast position is an overspend of £9.3 million.  

 
2.3 Overspends within Education relate to agency costs in SEN and Education 

Psychology (approx. £940,000), lost revenue from non-trading (£666,000) and interim 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

cost for senior management (£141,000). The remainder of the increase reflects the 
risk of non-delivery of the in year savings target of £819,000 but works continues to 
develop in year savings to meet this target. At year end the in-year Dedicated Schools 
Grant deficit is projected to be £37.1 million.  

 
There are however emerging risks within Children and Young People’s Futures with 
increasing numbers of complex placements and continued pressure associated with 
excessive agency costs. In response additional intensive work and the establishment 
of a cross council placement taskforce is seeking to address this issue at pace. There 
has been significant progress in stabilising management tiers with the level of interim 
managers reducing by 70% since February 2023 and agency levels by 11% since 
May, these activities will be subject to weekly support and intervention by the Chief 
Executive and Director of Finance and Public Value 

 
2.4 For Children’ Social Care and Health & Wellbeing, the forecast overspend is just over 

£7 million.  The pressure is made up mostly of the cost of children in care placements 
and agency staffing costs. £3.7 million of savings has been achieved, but there is a 
risk to the delivery of £2.4 million of planned budget savings relating to reductions in 
agency staffing, direct payments and incidental support for children in need, looked 
after children and care leavers.  In addition, plans to meet the in-year savings target of 
£2.1million, agreed by Cabinet in September 2023, have not been finalised. Work 
continues to develop in-year mitigations.  However, the volatility in the staffing and 
placement landscape means that there are risks in achieving the full savings target.   

 
2.5  For Education, Learning, School Transport and Inclusion, £3.2 million of an initial £3.4 

million savings target has been achieved. The remaining savings are planned to be 
achieved from route reviews within Home to School transport.  There continues to be 
a high element of risk from the continued demand for SEN transport through backlog 
and similarly to the social care risk, across higher cost placements. 

 
SPECIFIC AREAS OF PRESSURE  
 
2.6 Children in Care and Care Experienced Young People 

 
2.6.1The greatest financial pressures are largely a result of increased demand across 

social care and SEND. The number of children in care has risen by 115 (15%) 
September 2022 to September 2023. Within this number there has been growth in the 
number of Separated Migrant Children (SMC) (previously referred to as 
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children). In September 2023 Devon had 72 SMC in 
our care, compared to 25 in September 2022 and 14 in April 2022.  Although these 
children have funding attached to their status, the increase by 47 in the last 12 months 
and in total by 58 since April 2022, does have an impact on placement availability as 
well as an impact on services for Care Experienced People’s (CEP) SMC services 
which are not funded in the same way. 

 
2.6.2 The number of Care Experienced Young People has also risen.  At the end of 

September 2023, the number had risen to 523 compared to 467 at the same time
[...]
ncil and for Children and Young People’s 

Futures. Within children’s social care, health and wellbeing, budget pressures arising 
out of increased demand and costs, together with planned and in year savings have to 
be balanced against the need to implement service improvements. 

 
11.2 The underlying principles of our DSG management plan is to ensure that the needs of 

children and young people with SEND are met earlier and that we have sufficient 
provision to meet the current and future demands. The SEND Transformation 
Programme reflects the joint commitment of us and our health colleagues to deliver 
better integrated services, together with families, to ensure young people receive the 
right support, in the right place, at the right time. 

 
11.3 Schools and settings continue to see increased levels of need in our children and 

young people, and this is placing greater demands on our education services. Our 
priority is to ensure that children are safe and regularly attending a school or setting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

Ensuring we use our resources effectively by improving our multi-disciplinary 
approach is our priority. 

 
 
Stuart Collins 
Director of Children’s and Young People’s Futures  
Electoral Divisions: All  
 
Cabinet Member for Childrens Services: Councillor Andrew Leadbetter  
 
 
Contact for enquiries:  
Name: Stuart Collins  
Telephone: 01392 380364  
Address: 136, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX24QD  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



 
 

CS/23/19 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee  
14th November 2023 
 
Update on Education Health and Care needs assessment and 
planning processes 
Report of the Director of Children & Young People’s Futures  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1. Recommendation 

1.1. That the Committee understands the current performance of the Council and its 
partners in fulfilling their statutory duties i
[...]
% 22% 1% 
June 141 1% 79% 21% 0% 
May 136 5% 74% 26% 0% 
April 150 9% 82% 18% 2% 
March 151 15% 91% 9% 1% 
February 110 26% 87% 13% 1% 
January 101 19% 91% 9% 6% 

2023 Total 1211 8% 80% 20% 1% 

162
73

138 153
84 105 110 141

49
98 109

166
121 121

177 160
82 72

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800

Jan
uary

 23

Fe
bruary

 23

Marc
h 23

April 
23

May
 23

June 23

July 
23

Augu
st 

23

Se
ptember 2

3

Qty of Assess. Receiving 'Go-Ahead' Qty of Asses. Completed

Demand Vs EPS Capacity - 01.01.23-30.9.23

M
on

th
ly

 N
o.

 o
f A

ss
es

sm
ne

nt
s

Month

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



 
 

3.12. The EHCP must be issued within 20 weeks.  The data below shows that the 
completion rate nationally has fallen year on year, with the current England average 
at around 50%.  However, Devon is significantly out of line with the national picture, 
with the latest published data showing a completion rate of 11.8%. 

 

3.13. There are currently 576 assessments which are overdue and over the 20-week 
statutory deadline, this has reduced slightly from a peak of 628.  Since August 
2023, there are 0 assessments that are waiting over 52 weeks. 

Quality assurance 

3.14. The quality assurance of EHCPs is currently undertaken by service managers 
within the SEN team.  The Invision360 EHCP quality assurance audit tool has also 
been secured as a digital solution to support this.  However, as part of our SEND 
Transformation Programme we will be developing a new quality assurance 
framework and strengthening the quality assurance process for EHCPs.  We will 
use the support from Essex County Council, funded by the Department for 
Education, to support us with this.  

Annual Reviews 

3.15. EHCPs must be reviewed within 12 months of the EHCP being issued and then 
within 12 months of the previous review. Reviews must focus on the child or young 
person’s progress towards achieving the outcomes specified in the EHCP and 
whether these outcomes and supporting targets remain appr
[...]
cial Considerations 

3.27. There are no specific financial considerations related to this update.  

7. Legal Considerations 

3.28. There are no specific legal considerations related to this update.  The Council must 
adhere to the relevant legislation such as the Children and Families Act 2014 and the 
Special Education Needs and Disability Regulations 2014.  Improvements to the 
timeliness and quality of assessments and annual reviews will contribute to the 
Council fulfilling its statutory duties. 

8. Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, 
Sustainability and Socio-economic) 

3.29. There are no specific environmental impact considerations related to this update. 

9. Equality Considerations 

3.30. Children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
have the protected characteristic of disability under the Equality Act 2010 and duties 
to make reasonable adjustments and meet the Public Sector Equality Duty (eliminate 
disability discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of 
opportunity for disabled people, and foster good relations between people who share 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 
 

the protected characteristic of disability and people who do not) apply to this area of 
work and run alongside our duties around education health and care plans. In 
addition, children with SEND will have intersecting characteristics such as gender, 
LGBTQ+, and ethnicity that may need to be taken into account. 

10. Risk Management Considerations  

3.31. A risk register is maintained for the SEND Transformation Programme which is 
regularly updated and monitored and feeds into the Corporate Risk Register. 

11. Summary/Conclusion   

1.3. The data shows that Devon is outlier in relation to requests for EHCNA and the 
number of children and young people supported through an EHCP.  This would 
suggest that at a system level, Devon’s approach to meeting a range of needs at the 
earliest opportunity and the view of ‘significantly greater difficulty in learning’ may 
differ from other areas. Developing the educational offer in mainstream schools and 
settings to improve inclusion and ensure that the needs of children and young people 
with SEND are met earlier, is critically important.   

1.4. The delivery of the local area’s statutory process is not good enough and our 
approach to date has not had the desired impact.  Reviewing our service 
improvement approach and undertaking a complete review of our SEN statutory 
processes is critical and underway.  Improving communication with professionals, 
parent/carers and children/young people is the number one priority within this.  

Director of Children & Young People’s Future - Stuart Collins 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Cabinet Member for Special Educational Needs & Disabilities: Councillor Lois Samuel 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper 
Date  
File Reference 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Kellie Knott  
Telephone: 01392 382161 
Address: County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD  
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



   LDS/23/18 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee 

  14th November 2023 

1 | P a g e  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children’s Services 
Recruitment and 

Retention  
Spotlight Review 

 
 
 

November 2023 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



   LDS/23/18 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee 

  14th November 2023 

2 | P a g e  
 

1. Recommendations  
 
1.1 The Members of the Spotlight Review ask the Children’s Scrutiny Committee to commend the 

report and recommendations to Cabinet.  
 

1.2 Cabinet is asked to endorse and take action on these recommendations.  
 

1.3 In response, Cabinet is asked to agree a recommendations action plan, detailing how and when 
any agreed recommendations will be enacted.  

 
1.4 Cabinet is asked report back to the Children’s Scrutiny Committee in June 2024 on progress 

made against the recommendations.  
 

 
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee 

  14th November 2023 

3 | P a g e  
 

2. Introduction  
 
2.1 Nationally, there are pressures and challenges in the Children’s Services sector for the 

recruitment and retention of a range of key posts including social workers, public health nursing 
and educational psychologists.  For example, in September 2022 across England there were 
7,913 posts unfilled in children and families social work, an increase of 1,400 from 2021 (Social 
Work England, 2023).  

 
2.2 In Devon, Children’s Services have similarly faced challenges in recruiting and retaining a stable 

workforce across the service. These challenges have been reported about across Ofsted and 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Reports. An Ofsted monitoring visit for Children’s 
Social Care reported that 40% of the social work workforce was from agency staff and this rate 
had “increased significantly” (Ofsted, 2023). The Spotlight Review were informed that 52% of 
social workers were agency staff, compared to a national average of 18% (Social Work England, 
2023). 

 
2.3  The challenges in Devon have been reported in the Joint Area SEND Revisit in May 2022, 

highlighting recruitment and retention challenges in Devon and how the local area’s plans do 
not address these challenges (Ofsted, 2022), and the CQC Public Health Nursing inspection in 
November 2022 which stated the service “did not have enough staff to provide care and 
treatment to children and young people” and highlighted the unequal working terms and 
conditions with the NHS ‘agenda for change’ for some staff (Care Quality Commission, 2023). 

 
2.4 The Children’s Scrutiny Committee previously completed a Social Work Workforce Recruitment 

and Retention Spotlight Review in December 2020. In November 2022, the SEND Task Group 
concluded and found recruitment and retention challenges in the SEND and Education teams. 
The SEND Task Group recommended a follow up Spotlight Review on recruitment and retention 
should be completed in order to look into any further recommendations that could be made to 
support Children’s Services achieving a stable, permanent workforce. 
 

2.5 The Spotlight Review was held on Wednesday 26th July 2023 and aimed to: 

• To understand the challenges facing the Children’s Services in recruiting and retaining a 
stable workforce. 

• To review the impact of the recommendations from the 2020 Spotlight Review. 

• To review the impact of the 2020 and 2021 Recruitment and Retention Investments as 
agreed by Cabinet. 

• To review the approaches taken in the recruitment and retention of staff. 
 
2.6 Recognising the role that Scrutiny can have in bringing different witnesses together to 

collectively problem solve, Members heard from a range of staff across the service and the 
Council including Directors, Heads of Service, Service Manager, Team Managers and officers 
from our Social Work, SEND 0-25, Educational Psychology and Public Health Nursing Teams. 
Members were also joined by staff from the Human Resources directorate. 
 

2.7 Much of the discussion took place in two roundtable discussions focusing on recruitment and 
retention where witnesses were asked to put forward their views using a derivative of a rose, 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



   LDS/23/18 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee 

  14th November 2023 

4 | P a g e  
 

bud, thorn. On post-it notes, witnesses were asked to share their thoughts against the 
following questions:  

➢ What is working? (Rose) 
➢ What isn’t working? (Thorn) 
➢ What could the Council do to improve recruitment/retention? (Bud) 

 
2.8 At the same time as the Spotlight Review, the Council published it’s People First Strategy (Devon 

County Council, 2023). As such a number of recommendations make reference to the 6 themes 
(Voice, Recruitment, Wellbeing, Belonging, Learning, Reward) within the Strategy and the work 
ongoing as part of the Strategy.  Aligning to some of the themes allows for the findings and 
actions
[...]
dations

	8 Update on Devon's SEND Improvement
	1.	Recommendation
	2.	Background / Introduction
	3.	Update on education, health and care needs assessments and plans
	4.	Action being taken to improve statutory processes
	5.	Strategic Plan
	6.	Financial Considerations
	7.	Legal Considerations
	8.	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	9.	Equality Considerations
	10.	Risk Management Considerations
	11.	Summary/Conclusion
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	9 Children's Services Recruitment and Retention Spotlight Review





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14/11/23 

 

 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

14 November 2023 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Aves (Chair), P Sanders (Vice-Chair), T Adams, J Bradford, 
J Brazil, P Bullivant, I Hall, P Maskell, J Trail BEM, J Wilton-Love and C Mabin 
(Church of England Diocesan representative) 
 
Councillors C Channon, L Hellyer and M Squires (virtual presence) 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors F Letch MBE 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors A Leadbetter and L Samuel 
 
  

* 113   Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs Mayes to the meeting who was attending in her 
capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council’s Standards Committee to 
observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance 
framework. 
   

* 114   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 115   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 116   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged oral representations made by Ms V Leonard on a 
matter to be considered by the Committee that day, namely an update on 
Devon’s SEND Improvement. 
  
The Chairman responded, thanking Ms Leonard for her attendance and 
representations, which would be taken into account by the Committee during its 
subsequent deliberations. 
  



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14/11/23 

 

 

  
* 117   Responses of the Cabinet to Reports of the Committee 

 
(Councillors Leadbetter and Samuel attended in accordance with Standing 
Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.)  
  
Councillor Hall declared a personal interest by virtue of being co-chair of One 
Eastern Devon Partnership and a member of the Eastern Locality Mental Health 
Partnership Group. 
  
Councillors Leadbetter (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Schools) 
provided a brief update on Cabinet responses to the Committee’s reports 
including: 
  
Social Care Visits: 

         The Cabinet considered the Committee's report on Social Care site 
visits at its meeting on 8 November and accepted the recommendations. 

         A new HR partner would be joining Children’s Services to assist with the 
recruitment of permanent staff; and adverts were running for required 
permanent posts. 

         As agreed at full Council, care experienced young people would now be 
given protected characteristic status. 

         The Bridges Team were congratulated on having been awarded the 
Team of the Year Award at the national Social Worker of the Year 
Awards, in recognition of all their good work. 

         Work was ongoing with District colleagues regarding housing 
accommodation for looked after children and children in care. 

         A lot of work was also ongoing relating to the MASH service to ensure 
the service had the best front door; and Ofsted had indicated this area 
would be their next inspection. 

         Issues with Eclipse continued to be worked on. 
  
Corporate Parenting Board: 
Had now reorganised into five subgroups, each chaired by a Cabinet Member, 
reporting back to the main Board: Talented Me; Healthy Me; Care for Me; 
Involve Me; and Welcome and Support Me. 
  
Ofsted letter: 
This would be an item for the next Committee meeting, although the Committee 
had been circulated a copy of the letter.  Councillor Leadbetter recommended 
everyone attended the Total Respect Training delivered by our care leavers 
when it was rolled out. 
  
Family Hubs:   
Contract negotiations continued with Action for Children; and work continued on 
where the focus on buildings and staff would be. 
  
 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14/11/23 

 

 

Post-16 Accommodation:   
Staff recruitment was underway, and close working continued with District 
Councils to secure housing and accommodation. 
  
Young carers and mental health: 
Active work was ongoing with these Contracts. 
  
Councillor Samuel (Cabinet Member for Children’s SEND Improvement 
Services) had circulated to Members a brief update and added that: 
  

         Work was ongoing to further reduce staff caseloads and the Service 
were working with Essex County Council in this regard. 

         Communication was part of the SEND Transformation Programme and 
was being worked on currently. 

         She would be liaising with her counterparts at Plymouth City Council 
and Somerset County Council. 

   
* 118   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 
The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee as to the Work Programme:  
  
It was noted that items relating to SEND and Social Care would now alternate 
between meetings to allow partner attendance and more in depth discussion. 
  
It was agreed to add Family Hubs, Mental Health in Schools and 
Member/Community engagement to the Work Programme. 
  
Suggestions for future visits to schools and frontline staff were welcomed from 
Members, as well as any other areas of interest. 
   

* 119   In-year Budget Position 
 
(Councillor Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.)  
  
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Children and Young 
People’s Futures (CS/23/20), which set out the key budget issues for the 
Service identifying risks and actions to mitigate. 
  
As at September 2023 the Service had a budget of £206.5 million, excluding the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding and the pressures experienced within 
the High Needs Block.  The budget stated did include the additional in-year 
savings target of £2.9 million, of which £2.1 million was against Social Care and 
£819,000 against Education.  The forecast position was an overspend of £9.3 
million. 
  
In summary, this was a challenging time for the Council and for the Service: In 
Children’s Social Care and Wellbeing, budget pressures had to be balanced 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14/11/23 

 

 

against the need to implement service improvements. The underlying principles 
of the DSG management plan was to ensure that the needs of children and 
young people with SEND were met earlier and that there was sufficient provision 
to meet current and future demands. Increased levels of need in schools and 
settings continued and this was placing greater demands on education services.  
  
Discussion and questions followed and included: 
  

       Clarity that foster caring was a key and important part of the sufficiency 
pathway. 

       The planned work to develop an Early Help service. 
       The volatility in the staffing and placement landscape impacting plans to 

meet the in-year savings target of £2.1 million in Social Care. 
       Improvement Board information on the action plan would be shared with 

the Committee. 
       Officers undertook to respond to Councillor Trail with what the ‘lost 

revenue from non-trading (666,000)’ under overspends within Education, 
related to. 

  
The Chair proposed that a budget monitoring group be set up to consider the 
budget throughout the year, which would report back to the Committee. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Aves, SECONDED by Councillor Bullivant and 
  
RESOLVED that a Budget Monitoring Standing Overview Group be set up to 
include Councillors Aves, Bullivant, Maskell, Sanders and Trail.  
  

* 120   Update on Devon's SEND Improvement 
 
(Councillor Samuel attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.)  
  
(Councillor Sanders declared a personal interest by virtue of being a Director 
and Trustee of the Dartmoor Multi-Academy Trust) 
  
Also in attendance to enable wider partner discussion were: 
  
Suzanne Smart, Deputy Director of Commissioning Out of Hospital NHS Devon 
Keith Bennett (Marland School) representing Special Schools 
Paul Walker (First Federation) representing Primary Schools 
Fay Bowler (virtual) (Braunton Academy) representing Secondary Schools 
  
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Children & Young 
People’s Futures (CS/23/19), which provided an update on education health and 
care needs assessment (EHCNA) and planning processes, as requested by 
Members at the previous Committee meeting.   
  



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14/11/23 

 

 

In summary, the data showed that Devon was outlier in relation to requests for 
EHCNA and the number of children and young people supported through an 
EHCP, suggesting that at a system level, Devon’s approach to meeting a range 
of needs at the earliest opportunity and the view of ‘significantly greater difficulty 
in learning’ might differ from other areas. Developing the educational offer in 
mainstream schools and settings to improvement inclusion and ensure that the 
needs of children and young people with SEND were met earlier was of critical 
importance.   
  
The delivery of the local area’s statutory process was not good enough and the 
approach to date had not had the desired impact. Reviewing the service 
improvement approach and undertaking a complete review of SEN statutory 
processes was critical and underway, including improving communications. 
  
Members’ questions and discussion points included: 
  

       As part of the SEND Transformation Programme, a new quality 
assurance framework was being developed to strengthen the quality 
assurance process for EHCPs, with support from Essex County Council 
(funded by the Department for Education). 

       Officers undertook to provide early years data on the number of children 
starting school following Covid. It was noted there had been a spike in 
speech and language in early years following Covid, but it was too soon 
to know if this was an ongoing trend. 

       Those refused a 6-week assessment were referred back to the school to 
receive further SEN support; and an analysis was requested to identify 
any particular groups of children. 

       Agreement on the significant change in transition from primary to 
secondary schools. 

       Officers confirmed that data relating to exclusions and suspensions was 
shared with schools across the County. 

       Good governance and performance was seen as key to improved 
communication. 

       The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Schools reported having 
met recently with the Minister for Children and Families requesting 
additional school funding; Members in addition proposed writing to the 
Minister in this regard; and Officers also encouraged Members and 
school leaders to write to their MPs requesting support for additional 
funding. 

       Members requested further information for the Committee on the mental 
health support that was provided for schools. 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Aves and  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee write to the Secretary of State for Education 
and the Minister for Children and Families and Devon MPs requesting additional 
funding for schools. 
   



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14/11/23 

 

 

* 121   Children's Services Recruitment and Retention Spotlight Review 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Spotlight Review on Children’s 
Services Recruitment and Retention held on 26 July 2023, which detailed the 
findings and recommendations of the Spotlight Review. 
  
The Children’s Scrutiny Committee had previously completed a Social Work 
Workforce Recruitment and Retention Spotlight Review in December 2020. In 
November 2022, the SEND Task Group concluded and found recruitment and 
retention challenges in the SEND and Education teams and recommended a 
follow-up Spotlight Review on recruitment and retention be completed in order to 
look into any further recommendations that could be made to support Children’s 
Services achieving a stable, permanent workforce. 
   
It was MOVED by Councillor Aves, SECONDED by Councillor Brazil and  
  
RESOLVED  
  

(a)  that the Recruitment and Retention Spotlight Review report be 
commended to the Cabinet; 

  
(b)  that Cabinet be asked to endorse and take action on the 12 

recommendations contained in the report; 
  
(c)  that in response, Cabinet be asked to agree a recommendations action 

plan detailing how and when any agreed recommendations will be 
enacted; and 

  
(d)  that Cabinet be asked to report back to this Committee in June 2024 on 

progress made against the recommendations. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.12 pm 

 


